## **ORDINANCE 23-01**

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF EVANSTON, WYOMING AMENDING SECTION 15-37, PETIT LARCENY, AND ADDING SECTION 15-37.1, THEFT OF SERVICES, TO THE CITY CODE TO AMEND THE TITLE AND MIRROR THE MONETARY LANGUAGE OF STATE STATUTE FOR THEFT OF SECTION 15-37 AND CODIFY THE CRIMINAL ACT OF THEFT OF SERVICES IN **SECTION 15-37.1**

WHEREAS, there is a need to amend Section 15-37 to the City Code to retitle it as

"Theft" and mirror the monetary language of State Statute and to add 15-37.1 to the City Code to codify the criminal act of Theft of Services;

# NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE

# **CITY OF EVANSTON, WYOMING THAT:**

Section 1: Section 15-37 of the Evanston City Code is amended and re-enacted to provide as follows:

### § 15-37. Theft

Whoever unlawfully steals, takes and carries, leads or drives away the property of another which has a value of one thousand dollars (\$1000.00) or less is guilty of Theft.

Section 15-37.1 of the Evanston City Code is enacted to provide as follows: Section 2:

#### § 15-37.1. Theft of Services

A. A person who, with intent to defraud, obtains services which he knows are available only for compensation without paying for the services is guilty of Theft of Services if the value of the services is less than one thousand dollars (\$1000.00).

**PASSED AND APPROVED** on First Reading this 7<sup>th</sup> day of February 2023.

PASSED AND APPROVED on Second Reading this 21st day of February 2023.

**PASSED AND APPROVED** on Third Reading this 7th day of March 2023.

CITY OF EVANSTON, WYOMING

Kent H. Williams, Mayor

ATTEST: Diane Harris, City Clerk.

•

Sponsored By: Mike Sellers

Lynch_Y	Lynch_Y	Lynch_Y_
LindY	Lind_Y	LindE
Perkes_Y	Perkes_Y	Perkes_Y
Williams_Y	WilliamsY_	Williams_Y
Sellers_Y	Sellers_Y	Sellers_Y
Welling_Y	WellingE	Welling_Y_
Hegeman_Y_	Hegeman_Y_	Hegeman_Y_